Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 04, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
`	

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	-do- (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, FOR THE TEMPORARY PARTIAL CLOSURE OF THE ENRILE BOULEVARD STREET, CARIG SUR, TUGUEGARAO CITY ON AUGUST 04 AND 06, 2015 FROM 8:00 AM-12:00 NN AND ON AUGUST 07, 2015 FROM 8:00 AM TO 12:00 NN AND 3:00 PM TO 9:00 PM FOR THE PAVVURULUN "AFI" FESTIVAL PRESENTATION AND TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF BONIFACIO STREET ON AUGUST 4-7, 2015 FROM 6:00 AM TO 9:00 AM AND 12:00 NN TO 3:00 PM AND ON AUGUST 8, 2015 FROM 5:00 AM **TO 2:00 PM FOR THE TUGSAYAW**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to declare any closure of local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule VIII, Article 45 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Local Government Code of 1991, "Any national or local road, alley, park, or square may be temporarily closed during fiesta celebrations for a period not exceeding nine (9) days;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City shall be celebrating its 291st Patronal Feast dubbed as Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival on August 5-16, 2015;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested an authority from the Council for the temporary partial closure of the Enrile Boulevard Street, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City on August 04 and 06, 2015 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN and on August 07, 2015 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN and 3:00 PM to 9:00 PM for the Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival presentation and temporary road closure of Bonifacio Street on August 4-7, 2015 from 6:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 12:00 NN to 3:00 PM and on August 8, 2015 from 5:00 AM to 2:00 PM for the Tugsayaw.

Page 1 of 2



NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for the temporary partial closure of the Enrile Boulevard Street, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City on August 04 and 06, 2015 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN and on August 07, 2015 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN and 3:00 PM to 9:00 PM for the Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival presentation and temporary road closure of Bonifacio Street on August 4-7, 2015 from 6:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 12:00 NN to 3:00 PM and on August 8, 2015 from 5:00 AM to 2:00 PM for the Tugsayaw.

RESOLVED FUTHER, to forward this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for information and implementation.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Tuguegarao City Police Station, Public Safety and Security Office and City Engineering Office for information and implementation and for installation of signages and widest dissemination.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without any objection from the Body, CITY **RESOLUTION NO. 109-2015** was **UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED** under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

026415 JOEL JO Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ROSATRO G. RESUELLO Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

al

Page 2 of 2